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We are proud to share our results from the past year in our Y.O.U. 2025 
Annual Report. This report demonstrates our creativity and resilience to meet 
the ever-changing needs of our youth and their families.

Like many other community-based organizations, 
Y.O.U. has faced significant difficulties this year, 
including significant declines in public funding and 
federal policies targeting the most vulnerable members 
of our community. In facing these challenges, we took 
to heart these words, “adversity doesn’t weaken a 
mission—it sharpens it” and challenged ourselves to 
not just accept these unprecedented circumstances but 
evolve and grow in ways that strengthened our ability 
to support our youth. We are so proud that Y.O.U. staff 
were able to meet the moment, reinforcing how critical 
they are to our work.

In 2025, we served over 1,000 youth with enhanced 
and expanded programming. Our Out-of-School Time 
Program started offering programming on Saturdays 
and other non school days, and our counseling team 
began working with youth during the school day. We 
retooled programming delivered in our Lewis-Sebring 
MakerSpace to provide STEM enrichments that better 
align with educational standards and created more 
hands-on learning opportunities. We made community 
connections that built intergenerational relationships 
and encouraged civic engagement. 

Perhaps most importantly, we continued to provide 
youth with new opportunities and experiences that 
expanded and challenged their worldview.

As we reflect on this past year, what stands out most 
are the relationships that make our work possible, 
whether that’s our youth and their families who choose 
to be part of our community, our staff who work 
tirelessly to create meaningful experiences for youth, 
our schools and other partners who collaborate to 
expand our impact, and, of course, you. Thank you for 
your partnership, your support of our mission, and your 
belief in the power of youth. Together, we will continue 
to bridge the opportunity gap and create spaces for 
our youth to flourish.

With gratitude,

Dear Friends,  

Craig Lynch
Chief Executive Officer

	� Bessie Rhodes School  
of Global Studies

	� Chute Middle School
	� Dawes Elementary School
	� Evanston Township High School

	� King Arts Literary & Fine Arts 
School

	� Nichols Middle School
	� Oakton Elementary School
	� Walker Elementary School

	� Washington Elementary  
School

	� Y.O.U. Headquarters

Our Sites

David Hill
President, Board of Directors
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Y.O.U. works to bridge the opportunity gap by 
providing academic, social, and emotional support 
to youth through the Out-of-School Time Program and 
Community-Based Services. We use three primary 
strategies in our work:

	» Identity-affirming relationships

	» Expanded learning opportunities

	» Resources to meet emerging needs 

Y.O.U.  IN 2025

375  
Out-of-School Time participants

  628 
Community-Based Services clients



 93% 
of caregivers feel Y.O.U. builds 
confidence in their youth

 443 
Youth participated in 443 hours 
of group therapy this year
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Expansion
One of our guiding principles is to meet our youth where they’re 
at, and we’re constantly striving to put that into practice. One 
way we do that is by finding new ways to offer programming 
that amplifies our impact.

Teen REACH
Last August, Y.O.U. began operating Teen REACH sites at Nichols 
Middle School and Washington Elementary School. Teen REACH 
is an Illinois Department of Human Services afterschool program. 
As part of this programming, we increased our operating hours to 
serve youth on Saturdays, non-attendance days, and during school 
breaks.

This additional time with youth allowed for more flexibility with our 
activities. One highlight was museum week, a week of field trips to 
different museums including the National Museum of Mexican Art 
and the DuSable Black History Museum. In total, youth in the OST 
Program enjoyed 4,654 hours of field trips this year!

Counseling in Schools
The demand for our mental health counseling and outreach services 
is as high as ever. We have been offering support wherever we’re 
needed most—providing outreach in the community, working in 
partnership with other organizations, and conducting therapy at 
Y.O.U.’s building and at schools. Over the past year, we have been 
offering counseling at schools during the school day in order to 
reach more youth at a convenient time for them. Y.O.U.’s Master’s-
level interns have also been leading group therapy sessions during 
the OST Program.



Reimagination
Our Lewis-Sebring MakerSpace has been a core part of our 
programming ever since we moved into our headquarters in 
2017. Last fall, we embarked on a revisioning process to better 
meet our youth’s needs, updating our goals for the space and 
reviving all of our equipment and technology.

 Lewis-Sebring MakerSpace Relaunch
In the spring, we relaunched our STEM programming across  
all age groups, focusing on engineering, computer science, and 
robotics. Elementary youth from Walker and King Arts completed 
engineering design challenges, and middle school youth from Nichols 
and King Arts worked with Micro:bit hardware and Cutebots. During 
spring break, Y.O.U. staff and staff from Oakton College worked 
together to offer an AI Camp for middle schoolers, learning about AI 
during the mornings and engineering principles during the afternoons. 
One popular activity involved working in teams in a competition to 
build the tallest tower.

 Summer STEM
Recognizing the importance of STEM for today’s youth, we offer  
STEM-focused enrichments throughout the entire year. During our 
summer camp, we led STEM activities everyday, both in the Lewis-
Sebring MakerSpace and at the schools. A couple of youth’s favorite 
activities were designing and building boats and a LEGO robotics 
enrichment. Our summer STEM programming was supported by two 
iKit STEM interns from Evanston Township High School who helped 
to facilitate the LEGO activities and provided youth with thought 
partnership and hands-on support.
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Reimagination

I wasn’ t really interested in [coding or 
computer science] before we started coming 
to Y.O.U. to work with those cute little 
robots, but now I really like it.
King Arts youth



 97% 
of Y.O.U. youth maintained or 
improved their ability to listen and 
understand others’ points of view

6.4k  
Youth participated in 
6,446 hours of academic 
enrichment this year
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 Connection
As an Evanston organization, we’re always looking for new 
ways to become even more engaged with the community. For 
us, that means building relationships where youth can both 
learn from others and serve as sources of support.

Reading Buddies
One of the most rewarding ways to get youth excited about reading 
is reading with someone, and a summer reading partnership with 
The Mather, a senior living center in Evanston, did just that! Twice a 
week during the summer, elementary youth were paired up with a 
reading buddy from The Mather to read a book that was donated 
by a community member. The youth and their buddy then completed 
a creative activity based on what they just read. Thank you to the 
25 volunteers from The Mather who spent 338 hours reading with 
Y.O.U. youth this summer!

Giving Back
Civic engagement helps youth build leadership skills, strengthen 
relationships, and make a difference in their community. Last year, 
middle grades youth from King Arts developed all of these skills with 
a yearlong enrichment from the Civic Leadership Foundation. Once 
a week, they met to work on a civic engagement project, which 
was divided into three phases: identification of an issue important to 
youth, planning of a project based on this issue, and implementation 
of the plan. Youth divided themselves into two groups and worked 
on projects benefiting Meals on Wheels and the Greater Chicago 
Food Depository.



Exploration
Exposing youth to new opportunities and interests is a 
high priority at Y.O.U. We believe that youth should have 
the freedom to define their own goals. By providing new 
experiences for them, we help expand their vision of what’s 
possible.

Entrepreneurship
In the spring, the high school program ran an entrepreneurship 
enrichment utilizing the Lewis-Sebring MakerSpace to imagine  
and design their own products. They created prototypes of goods 
such as resin coasters, wooden planters, and wooden birdhouses. 
This enrichment culminated in a Maker fair, where community 
members got to talk to youth about their design process and buy 
their products.

Summer Sewing
One of the most popular activities during the summer program was 
our sewing enrichment. Taught by Ms. Weinman, a longtime partner 
of Y.O.U., youth learned how to follow a pattern and use a sewing 
machine to make their very own tote bags, wallets, and pencil 
pouches.

Cycle Squad
In partnership with The Recyclery and the City of Evanston, Y.O.U. 
started a biking club for middle school youth. They learned bike 
safety and road rules, went on biking trips after school and during 
the summer, and earned their own bike at the end of the program!  
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Exploration

My child loves 
being able to 
choose the 
activities that 
interest her.

Y.O.U. Caregiver

 98% 
of caregivers feel 
positively about the 
overall quality of 
Y.O.U. programming



Financial Report
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 6.30.25 

FY25 FY24

Cash & Restricted Cash  $2,375,103  $2,594,690 

Receivables, net of allowance  $427,136  $534,197 

Facilities & Equipment  $5,145,224  $5,302,353 

Endowment  $3,175,426  $2,981,008 

Other Assets  $77,447  $48,207 

TOTAL  $11,200,336  $11,460,455 

Liabilities  $223,310  $271,428 

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions  $7,901,523  $8,265,385 

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions  $3,075,533  $2,923,643 

TOTAL L IABIL IT IES & NET ASSETS  $11,200,366  $11,460,456 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVIT IES AS OF 6.30.25*

 FY25 FY24

Government  $1,929,350  $2,709,938 

Contributions  $1,128,317  $1,271,001 

Special Events  $196,747  $192,239 

TOTAL REVENUE  $3,254,414  $4,173,178 

Program Services  $2,486,970  $3,281,190 

Management & General  $818,338  $765,194 

Fundraising  $320,882  $421,149 

TOTAL EXPENSES  $3,626,190  $4,467,533 

OPERATING INCOME  (371,776)  (294,355)

* These results reflect total revenue less restricted endowment investment income. 
* These results are unaudited.



SCHOOL DISTRICT AND PUBLIC
City of Evanston

Evanston/Skokie School District 65

Evanston Township High School District 202

COLLECTIVE IMPACT
Alliance to End Homelessness in Suburban Cook 

County

Bundled Blessings

City of Evanston’s Youth and Young Adult Division

Connections for the Homeless

Curt’s Café

Erie Family Health Center

ETHS Health Center

EvanSTEM

Evanston Art Center

Evanston Coalition to End Homelessness

Evanston Cradle to Career

Evanston LAN40

Evanston Public Library

Evanston Scholars

Family Action Network (FAN)

Family Focus 

Foundation 65	

Illinois Caucus for Adolescent Health

Illinois Collaboration on Youth

Illinois Safe Schools Alliance

Infant Welfare Society of Evanston

James B. Moran Center for Youth Advocacy

McGaw YMCA

Northwestern University Neighborhood and 

Community Relations

Oakton Community College

OMNI Youth Services

PEER Services

Response for Teens

Shelter, Inc.

The Bridge Youth and Family Services

The Collective

The Harbour, Inc.

The Night Ministry

Youth Job Center

YWCA Evanston/North Shore

OST PROGRAM PROVIDERS 
Art Encounter

DIME (Dance Is My Everything)

Evanston Public Library

Hot Shots Sports

The Mather

Michelle Weinman (African Drumming  

& Sound Healing)

Open Studio Project

The Recyclery

The Talking Farm

True NU

Sticky Fingers

Our Partners
Each year, Y.O.U. partners with a host of organizations to enhance program 
offerings, connect youth and families to additional community resources, ensure 
efforts are not duplicated, and work towards collective impact.
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Anonymous (3)Anonymous (3)

Andy and Whitney BakerAndy and Whitney Baker

Katharine Baker and Tilden KatzKatharine Baker and Tilden Katz

Marc Beem and Susan BerkowitzMarc Beem and Susan Berkowitz

James BlakeJames Blake

Dave and Jenny BlickenstaffDave and Jenny Blickenstaff

Chip and Kate BradyChip and Kate Brady

Tom and Debbie BrejchaTom and Debbie Brejcha

Sue and Paul BrennerSue and Paul Brenner

Louise BrownLouise Brown

Bob and Sara BursonBob and Sara Burson

Al ButkusAl Butkus

Greg and Vanessa CallowayGreg and Vanessa Calloway

Kelsey CaspersenKelsey Caspersen

Cless Family FoundationCless Family Foundation

Rachel ColemanRachel Coleman

Ann and Russ CovodeAnn and Russ Covode

Kent and Liz DautenKent and Liz Dauten

Nick and Kate DeCockNick and Kate DeCock

Dorothy and Harry Perkins FundDorothy and Harry Perkins Fund

Elizabeth Beidler Tisdahl FoundationElizabeth Beidler Tisdahl Foundation

Matthew EnglishMatthew English

Libby  Ester and Mike BrodyLibby  Ester and Mike Brody

Mary and Paul FinneganMary and Paul Finnegan

Finnegan Family FoundationFinnegan Family Foundation

Yvette Gideon and Rodger SonnebornYvette Gideon and Rodger Sonneborn

Craig and Michal GoldenCraig and Michal Golden

David and Jill GreerDavid and Jill Greer

Scott and Jennifer GwilliamScott and Jennifer Gwilliam

Steve Hagerty and Lisa AltenberndSteve Hagerty and Lisa Altenbernd

Hanson Family FoundationHanson Family Foundation

Kathy and Jim HardgroveKathy and Jim Hardgrove

David & Gina HillDavid & Gina Hill

Barbara HillerBarbara Hiller

David HodgmanDavid Hodgman

Doug and Linda HonnoldDoug and Linda Honnold

Mark  and Judy JacobiMark  and Judy Jacobi

Paula Jacobi and Todd WienerPaula Jacobi and Todd Wiener

John and Margaret Sagan FoundationJohn and Margaret Sagan Foundation

Nancy and Chris JohnsonNancy and Chris Johnson

Elbridge and Carolyn KeithElbridge and Carolyn Keith

Leslieann KingLeslieann King

Chris & Sylvia KiteChris & Sylvia Kite

David KleimanDavid Kleiman

Jane KotenJane Koten

Marti and George LannertMarti and George Lannert

Lewis-Sebring Family FoundationLewis-Sebring Family Foundation

Janice Liten and Mike SchnurJanice Liten and Mike Schnur

Paul and Margaret LuriePaul and Margaret Lurie

Letitia MannLetitia Mann

Marina and Mark MarichMarina and Mark Marich

Adele and Roland MartelAdele and Roland Martel

Rosa and Daniel McAndrewRosa and Daniel McAndrew

Vicky and Mike MertzVicky and Mike Mertz

Steve and Maureen MeyerSteve and Maureen Meyer

Mark NewellMark Newell

Judy NewtonJudy Newton

Mary and Ben PageMary and Ben Page

Philosophia FundPhilosophia Fund

Denis and Martha PierceDenis and Martha Pierce

Tracy QuattrockiTracy Quattrocki

Stephen and  Shari ReichesStephen and  Shari Reiches

Eleanor and Bill RevelleEleanor and Bill Revelle

Catherine and Bart RoccaCatherine and Bart Rocca

Ruth D. RosinRuth D. Rosin

Tony and Jane RothschildTony and Jane Rothschild

Karin Ruetzel and Antony BurtKarin Ruetzel and Antony Burt

Dawn and Peter SamarisDawn and Peter Samaris

Tim and Debby SchmidTim and Debby Schmid

Donald and Victoria ScottDonald and Victoria Scott

Tom and Maryellen ScottTom and Maryellen Scott

Leslie Shad and Joe BrennanLeslie Shad and Joe Brennan

Barbara Shwom and Karl KellerBarbara Shwom and Karl Keller

Evelyn Marks SiegelEvelyn Marks Siegel

Dr. Ed Smolevitz and Dr. Rhonda Dr. Ed Smolevitz and Dr. Rhonda 

Stein  Stein  

Dave Studenmund and Joan HabinekDave Studenmund and Joan Habinek

K SujataK Sujata

Karen K SulzerKaren K Sulzer

Ladonna TaylorLadonna Taylor

Laura Tilly  and Derek Cottier Laura Tilly  and Derek Cottier 

Jay and Jill TweryJay and Jill Twery

Alice M. Tybout and Brian Sternthal Alice M. Tybout and Brian Sternthal 

Tony Valukas and Cathy Beres Tony Valukas and Cathy Beres 

Julie and Kurt WeilerJulie and Kurt Weiler

Aiisya WilliamsonAiisya Williamson

Jeremy and Jane WilsonJeremy and Jane Wilson

Steve and Sue WilsonSteve and Sue Wilson

Chris and Janet WinslowChris and Janet Winslow

Melissa and David WynneMelissa and David Wynne

Brian YoungBrian Young

Margie Morrison Zivin  Margie Morrison Zivin  

and Mark Zivinand Mark Zivin

Don Baker Circle for Youth
Named for our visionary founder and Director Emeritus Don Baker, the Don Named for our visionary founder and Director Emeritus Don Baker, the Don 
Baker Circle for Youth is a giving society established to recognize supporters Baker Circle for Youth is a giving society established to recognize supporters 
who make annual fund contributions of $1,000 or more to Y.O.U. We are who make annual fund contributions of $1,000 or more to Y.O.U. We are 
grateful for this generous support.grateful for this generous support.



$100,000+
City of Evanston

Mary and Paul Finnegan

Illinois Department of Human Services

Illinois State Board of Education

Lewis-Sebring Family Foundation

US Department of Health  

and Human Services

$25,000+
James Blake

Cless Family Foundation

Finnegan Family Foundation

Paula Jacobi and Todd Wiener

Julius N Frankel Foundation

Adele and Roland Martel

Steve and Sue Wilson

United Way of Metro Chicago

US Department of Agriculture

$10,000+
Anonymous

Sue and Paul Brenner

Libby Ester and Mike Brody

Craig and Michal Golden

Kenilworth Union Church

Marti and George Lannert

Letitia Mann

Barbara Shwom and Karl Keller

Patrick and Anna M. Cudahy Fund

Tom and Maryellen Scott

$5,000+
Anonymous

Ceres Foundation

Ann and Russ Covode

Kent and Liz Dauten

Doug and Linda Honnold

League of Creative Musicians, LLC

Magnetar Capital Foundation

Eleanor and Bill Revelle

Evelyn Marks Siegel

Ruth D. Rosin

$2,500+
Andy and Whitney Baker

Bob and Sara Burson

Dorothy and Harry Perkins Fund

Steve Hagerty and Lisa Altenbernd

Nancy and Chris Johnson

Steve and Maureen Meyer

Rene Bloch Foundation

Dawn and Peter Samaris

Karen K Sulzer

Dave Studenmund and Joan Habinek

The Woman’s Club of Evanston

Jay and Jill Twery

Margie Morrison Zivin  

and Mark Zivin

$1,000+
Anonymous

Katharine Baker and Tilden Katz

Marc Beem and Susan Berkowitz

Dave and Jenny Blickenstaff

Chip and Kate Brady

Tom and Debbie Brejcha

Louise Brown

Al Butkus

Greg and Vanessa Calloway

Kelsey Caspersen

Rachel Coleman

Nick and Kate DeCock

Double Clutch Brewing Company

Elizabeth Beidler Tisdahl Foundation

Matthew English

Yvette Gideon and Rodger Sonneborn

David and Jill Greer

Scott and Jennifer Gwilliam

Hanson Family Foundation

Kathy and Jim Hardgrove

David & Gina Hill

Barbara Hiller

David Hodgman

Mark and Judy Jacobi

John and Margaret Sagan Foundation

Elbridge and Carolyn Keith

Leslieann King

Chris & Sylvia Kite

David Kleiman

Jane Koten

Janice Liten and Mike Schnur

Paul and Margaret Lurie

Marina and Mark Marich

Rosa and Daniel McAndrew

Vicky and Mike Mertz

Mark Newell

Judy Newton

Nozari Legal LLC

Mary and Ben Page

Philosophia Fund

Denis and Martha Pierce

Tracy Quattrocki

Stephen and  Shari Reiches

Catherine and Bart Rocca

Tony and Jane Rothschild

Karin Ruetzel and Antony Burt

Tim and Debby Schmid

Donald and Victoria Scott

Leslie Shad and Joe Brennan

Dr. Ed Smolevitz and  

Dr. Rhonda Stein  

K Sujata

Ladonna Taylor

Laura Tilly and Derek Cottier 

Alice M. Tybout and Brian Sternthal 

Tony Valukas and Cathy Beres 

Julie and Kurt Weiler

Aiisya Williamson

Jeremy and Jane Wilson

Chris and Janet Winslow

Melissa and David Wynne

Brian Young

$500+
Albert Louis Allred

Emily Azari

Jenny Ball

Ralph Beck and Elizabeth Goodbody

Bill Nelson Memorial Foundation

Bruce and Beth Boyd

Roger Boye

Sandra and Charles Brown

Abigail Butkus

Gloria & Basil Clunie

Craig and Kate Collinson

Dolores Connolly and Dan Casey

Debora de Hoyos and  

Walter Carlson

Morton and Reva Denlow

Susan Frankel and Mark Simon

Kathryn and Alan Freemond

Sharon Glazer

Barbara Goodman and  

Seth Weinberger

Jim and Sue Hagedorn

James and Laura Hansen

Carol and John Henes

Carole J. Henry

Charles M. Hill Sr.

Kirk and Kim Hoopingarner

Steve and Meghan Hoxmeier

Illinois Mine Subsidence  

Insurance Fund

Myra and Lincoln Janus

Marla Johnson

Michael and Rhoda Kamin

Dan and Suzanne Kanter

Linder Family Fund

Dr. Maurice Lemon and  

Dr. Catherine Kallal 

Leslie and Chad Luning

Jackie Mack

Sheila Merry and Tom Pitt

Jane Neumann and Steve Bogira 

Ann Rosewall and Steven Slotter

Michael Rosewall

David Rubman and Gail Grossman

Lowell Sachnoff and Fay Clayton

Shabnum and Sunil Sanghvi

Edward Schaefer

Jon Seed and Alex Piper

Margaret Shaklee and Hillis Howie

Rich Silver

Mark and Catherine Steege

Fran Teller and Steven Cole

Edna TerMolen

Leslie and Steve Warner

Holly Waterman

Valerie and Robert Weiss

Cindy Wilson and Chip Peters

Jake and Amanda Zivin

Donors
Y.O.U. is grateful for our many generous donors in Fiscal Year 2025 (July 
1, 2024 – June 30, 2025). Every effort is made to list donors accurately. 
We sincerely apologize for any omissions or errors in spelling.
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$250+
Anonymous

David and Susan Abraham

Wiley Adams

Barry Alberts

Rob and Carrie Andalman

Tom and Ann Ohlrogge Johnson

Sunny Balsam

Joe and Tiffany Beatty

Dave and Nicole Berger

Susan Bernstein

Anne and Bill Bevan

Derrick Blakley

Susan Canter

Susan Canter

John and Jane Chapman

Beth and Max Davis

Barbara and Michael Davis

Neil Donovan and Ellen Shriver

Jim and Pam Elesh

Leota Ester

Steven Ethington

Ellen and Matt Feldman

Andy and Jean Fies

Jocelyn Francoeur and Ryan Hedges

Gene and Donna Frett

George and Ellen Galland

Galler Family Foundation

Bill and Beth Geiger

Jay and Karen Goodgold

Derek and Becca Groothuis

Jody Gross

Geoff and Ginny Harlow

Brent and Beverly Heimann

Michael Hermsen and  

Elizabeth Patterson

Roland Hinz and  

Catherine Whitcomb

Penny Hirsch

Hon. Elizabeth Tisdahl

Sibyl R. Josephson

Mark and Cheryl Kaplan

Julie Kimmel & Philip H. Schluter

Peter and Shirley Dugdale Laundy

Paul and Barbara Lavrakas

Paul Lehman and Ronna Stamm

Leslie and Paul Lehner

James and Diane Lequar

Carolyn Lickerman

Daniel James Lithio

Mack’s Bike and Goods LLC

Adele and Roland Martel

Mark and Nancy Mathyer

Mark and Kathy McCarville

John and Judy Mckay

Julie A. McWilliams

Charles and Patricia Nelson

Anthony and Andrea Nocchiero

Tom and Cathy Omundson

Allie Payne

Mary Claire Price

Bill and Ellen Pullin

Robert and Patty Reece

Susan Schaffrath

 David and Judy Schiffman

Melvin Schwartz and Lisa Yaremko

MJ and Peter Serene

Robert and Barbara Seyfried

Stuart and Leslie Shulruff

 Julia Stern

Jason and Casey Swanson

The Kellcie Fund

Catherine Valukas

Joan E. Waggoner

Nan Warshaw

Norman and Karen Werd

Eric Wicks and Linda Baker

Justin Young

James and Jan Zeller

$100+
Anonymous (3)

Allan Alson and Sue Glaser

Trent Anderson

John Arcuri

Barbara Bernstein

Alvin Bisarya

Peter and Judy Bordwell

Kevin Boudreau

Carrie Boyd

Dan Broughton

Donald and Donna Brown

David and Sheila Cahnman

Barb Caines

Derrick and Meghan Christopher

 John Corkill and Iris Wei

H. Jacqueline Crane

Stephanie Davis and Bradley Dunlap

Krista Fabian DeCastro

Denny and Julie DeCock

Luke and Shannon DeCock

Ruthanne DeWolfe, Esq.

Rick Dienesch and Jane Cassidy

Noreen Edwards and Mark Metz

Jerry and Ellen Esrick

Edward Feldman

Laura and Bryan Flangel

Joseph Frank

Arthur W. and Julie H. Friedman

Greg and Christine Gallagher

Anna Galland

Michael and Mary Goodkind

David and Lizzie Graham

Matt Greenawalt

Jessica Hager

Ranjit Hakim

Dr. Chet and Phylliss Handleman

Brian Hanson and  

Karen Alter-Hanson

Tom and Jan Hazlett

John and Rachel Heuman

Laura Hohnhold and Andy Otting

Gerald and Barbara Israelite

Jon and Faith Jacobson

Judy and Bob Kemp

Matthew and Leigh Kennelly

Carol Kriekard 

MaryBeth Lake and Joe Hasson

Elaine and Steven Lev

Jean Lieberman

Bruce and Julie McBratney

Adam and Kathy McGaughy

Robert Michaelson

Sheldon and Sarah Miller

Shayle Miller and Jin-Soo Kim

Nonie Morris

Aaron Moss

Robert Nachman and Tobi Ehrenpreis 

James Neal

Abby and Christopher Neal

Bradley Norgle

Daniel and Trina Orbach

Jeffrey and Martha Pattee

Jessica Penman

Saralyn Peritz and  

Howard Shidlowsky

Joy Perry

John and Jane Peterson

Robert and Carolyn Phelan

 Allison Pink and Rich Owen 

Brittany Porter

John and Susan Powell

Patrick Purnell

Nate Raschke

Laura Reighard

Robert and Deborah  Render

Audrey Reynolds

Daniel Riordan

Melody Rose

Mark Rosenbaum and  

Mary-Ann Wilson 

Harry Ross

Sandra and Bernd Ruckdaeschel

Sue and Tim Salisbury

David and Judith Saunders

Anne Saywitz

Andrew and Isabel Schultz

John and Ann Searles

Hal Sprague

Susan and Stephen Stroh

Susan and Matthew Struve

Thomas and Sue Swigert

Daniel Taylor

Dr. Al and Karen Telser

Joan Trueheart

Tommy Tsaganos

Ruth C. Uchtman

Beth Valukas

Cheryl and Mark Van Ausdal

Craig and Linda Walker

Jan Walsh

Ray and Mary Anne Wexler

Henry Wilkins

Ben and Donna Wolf

Bob and Carol Wooldridge

Ellen and John Wright

Diane P. Wright

Peter and Mary  Wyler

David Zarefsky

Jane S. Hawley

$1+
Anonymous

Susan and Terry Applebaum

Meredith Bechtel

Greg Bork Jr.

Nancy Van Brundt and Connie Wood

Brendan Burke

Shawn Cabinian

Kendra Chilewich

Dr. Robert  and Lynn Clark

James Etter

Sheran K. Fiedler

Robert Fourer

David Hsi

Julie and Bob Jensen

Larry and Linda Jones

Barbara Keeley

Jo Ann C. King

Barbara Kramer

Carolyn H. Krulee

Margaret Krulee

Roger Kushla

Rachel Lefferdink

Robert and Joan Linsenmeier

Adilene Maldonado

Marla and Jack Mazzenga

Joel and Greta Michael

Donald Rogan

Judith A. Akers

Zrinka Allen

John Alsterda 

Janis Asaris

Olivia Baginski

Stuart Bard

 Dan and Noel Barnes

Carol Barnett

Marsha Barnett and John McKnight

Vincent Barrins

Jill Berkeley

Ralph and Ruth Borushek

Tom Carmichael and  

Catherine Hayden 

Jason Chang

Gil Clark



16



$1+ (CONT.)
Teresa Cortas

Nick Cragon

Andrew Cropp

Janet Cyrwus and Henry Binford

Josh Czech

Laurie Dayon

Linda Dienberg

Susan Dobrosavljevic

Casey Dolan

Carol and Mert Drake

Elise Dunham

Erin Ellison

Mark and Kathy Fisher

Lucinda Fox and John Mancini

Elliot and Tamar Frolichstein-Appel

Paul Goren and Gwen Macsai

Jill W. Graham

Virginia Graves

Thomas and Maureen Hanrahan

Steve Harp and Nancy Burke

Rachel Hayman and Edward Michael

Paula and Mark Hays

Phil and Ann Hersch

Claire Hiller

Christian Jimenez

Susan and Gary Johnson

Jack Jopes

Leonard Joy and Suzanne Sawada

Linda and Abe Kahan

Maggie Kang

Connor Karsh

Brad Kehoe

Joseph & Susan Kosinski

Stephen and Elizabeth  Krupkin

Clark Leger

Craig Lynch

Jessie Macdonald

Hani and Millicent Mahmassani

Sage Markgraf

Reynold and Santrice Martin

Harry Mauterer

Lauren McFarlane and Steven Davies

Kristi McGonagle-French

Ann and Tom McMahon

Jodilee Mesirow 

Teresa and David Miller

Mary C. Morris

William J. Neilson

Nikki Norberg

Frank Norbot

Charlie Oestreicher

Gini Ohlson

Cole Okmin

Bill Polash

Carol Prieto

Bronwyn Rae and Kenneth Alder

Marc and Wendy Raven

Alfonso Restivo

Gene and Jane Ring

Hunter Rohrer

Carle and Nancy Rollins

Bruce Romain

Catherine Saccany

Lou-Ellen Saidel

Diana and Craig Sheehan

Gary Slutsky

Mary Anne Snyder and Roger Yount

Sophie Sorenson

Richard and Arlene Steele

Holly and Gene Sunshine

Borton Szeto

Adam Udenberg

David Wecker

HONOR GIFTS
In Honor of Don Baker
Nick and Kate DeCock

Nan Warshaw

In Honor of Leo Basofin
Vincent Barrins

Carrie Boyd

Kendra Chilewich

Rachel Lefferdink

Frank Norbot

In Honor of Dale Cowel and John Rice
Steven Ethington

In Honor of Barbara Hiller
Marla Johnson

In Honor of Paula Jacobi
Dave and Nicole Berger

Catherine Saccany

Iris Wei and John Corkill

In Honor of Nancy Johnson
Mollie Leone

In Honor of Dr. Carlton B. Lake
MaryBeth Lake and Joe Hasson

In Honor of Craig Lynch
Alvin Bisarya

Patrick Purnell

In Honor of Marina Marich
Samantha Lasky

In Honor of Luca Rooh
Elise Dunham

Virginia Graves

Jessica Hager

Ranjit Hakim

In Honor of Barbara Shwom
Penny Hirsch

In Honor of Sara Anne Silver
Rich Silver

In Honor of Anton Valukas
Beth Valukas

In Memory of James Babbitt Sr.
Beth and Tom Borst

In Memory of Horton Kellogg
Abby and Christopher Neal

Carolyn English

Bill and Beth Geiger

Myra and Lincoln Janus

Marla and Jack Mazzenga

Kristi McGonagle-French

Sheila Merry and Tom Pitt

James Neal

Ann Rosewall and Steven Slotter

Michael Rosewall

Joan Trueheart

Leslie and Steve Warner

In Memory of Patricia Fisher Kline
Mark Newell

In Memory of Kate Mahoney
Lou-Ellen Saidel

In Memory of Samuel I. Wiener
David Rubman and Gail Grossman

Iris Wei and John Corkill

Jackie Mack Closing  
Commission Donations

Harris Feinsod & Emily Licht

Candice Green and David 

Schoenfeld

Anna and Mike Kuiken

Chloe Rossen and Clay Miller

Shannon and Chris Vagner
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Connection Sponsors

Opportunity Sponsors

Creativity Sponsors

Don Baker Circle for Youth Sponsors
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Thank you to our sponsors for your investment in the Y.O.U. community 
and support of Evanston youth and families.



2024–2025 BOARD  
OF DIRECTORS
Andy Baker

Jim Blake 

Abigail Butkus

Greg Calloway

Matthew English

Elizabeth Ester

Paula Jacobi

Nancy Johnson

Letitia Mann

Marina Marich

Adele Martel

Neda Nozari

Allie Payne

Karin Ruetzel

Dawn Samaris

Diana Sheehan

Barbara Shwom

Clarence Weaver

Henry Wilkins 

Aiisya Williamson

David Hill, President

2024–2025  
ASSOCIATE BOARD
Linda Blakley 

Sue Brenner 

C. Louise Brown 

Sandra Brown 

Al Butkus

Mary Finnegan

Marya Frankel

Barbara Hiller 

Betsy Hohman 

Richard Hubbard

Marti Lannert

Kevin Mott

Tom Scott 

Cindy Wilson

Craig Lynch
Chief Executive Officer

Donald A. Baker
Founder and Director Emeritus 

SUPPORT OUR WORK

Scan to donate!

Youth & Opportunity United 
1911 Church Street | Evanston, IL 60201 

P 847.866.1200  F 847.866.9143  W youthopportunity.org

facebook.com/youevanston           @youthopportunityunited

   

We Couldn’ t Do It 
Without YOU!


